
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Date Not Specified

Notice of meeting 

Public Service Board Select Committee
Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm,

Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK  - County Hall, The 
Rhadyr, Usk

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  To elect a Chair

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Public Open Forum

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th March 2019 1 - 8

6.  Progressing the steps in the well-being plan 9 - 12

7.  PSB Well-being Plan Annual Report 13 - 52

8.  PSB Select Terms of Reference 53 - 70

9.  To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme 71 - 72

10.  To note the date and time of the next meeting as 12th September 2019 at 
10am

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Batrouni
L.Dymock
M.Feakins
P.Pavia
R.Roden
F. Taylor
J.Treharne
T.Thomas

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get inv
[...]
them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: J.Pratt, J.Treharne and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Hazel Clatworthy Sustainability Policy Officer
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Richard Jones Performance Manager
Chris Rees Natural Resources Wales

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors D. Batrouni and M.Groucutt

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

County Councillor J. Pratt was elected Chair for the meeting.  County Councillor V. Smith was 
substituting for Councillor D. Blakebrough.

2. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public were present.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2019 

The minutes of the last meeti
[...]
 by the Public Services Board.

Committee Conclusion:
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, noted that NRW carries out vital work for areas of the 
county.  

The presentation helped to contextualise the challenges faced by NRW and communities.

The need to publicise the work of NRW was emphasised and also the need for more 
engagement with local communities.

The representative of NRW and officers were thanked for their input to the meeting. 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Member scrutiny:
Following the presentation, questions were invited as follows:

 The Chair and Councillor Smith had visited the RiverSimple hydrogen powered car pilot 
in the bus station in Abergavenny, were very impressed and agreed that the idea should 
be promoted more adding that the installation should be made more attractive with 
information to encourage residents to think more about this option.  It was agreed that 
the facility could be promoted more.

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that Grassroutes buses are driven by a mix 
of volunteer and paid drivers.

 A Member raised the poor condition of some toilets in Monmouthshire and referred to 
more sustainable facilities available in the market that e.g. conserve water and 
electricity.

 The availability of electric charging points was raised.  A recently completed project as 
part of the Rural Development Plane (RDP) installed 20 electrical charging points in 
tourist locations, such as hotels, caravan sites; these were fitted at no cost to the 
business in return for advertising.  A hotel has reported increased business due to the 
availability of charging points.  A report on the success of the “Fully Charged” project will 
be compiled.  It was confirmed that the first RiverSimple hydrogen car will be delivered 
very soon.  It was also reported that there is a possibility that schools may work with 
Gwent Energy to provide artwork for the construction at the bus station.  Information was 
provided that electric car owners generally check ZapMap before journeys to check the 
location of charging points.

 The Chair asked about taxis, and provided the example of ViaVan which is an on-
demand transit system that takes multiple passengers heading in the same direction and 
books them into a shared vehicle.  It was confirmed that the GovTech companies are 
looking at this sort of solution but also taking into account the rural aspect.  The 
GovTech project competitive process ends this week.  Other important dates for the 
project were provided.

 A Member asked the insurance status for persons providing lifts in their own car.  It was 
thought that a private car driver is not insured to take money/reward to give someone a 
lift but individuals would have to check their own policies.  It was requested that the 
information from Bridges car sharing project is provided to County Councillor Smith.

 A Member raised a query about City Deal and it was confirmed that there is significant 
investment in heavy and light rail.  In Monmouthshire most communities will not be 
touched by this.  If Monmouthshire County Council has a successful technology driven 
solution that connects rural and isolated communities, it could possibly be referred to the 
City Deal Cabinet for further development.

5. Update on Regional Well-being Work 

Committee Conclusion:
The Committee was encouraged with the direction of the GovTech scheme.  

It was agreed that more effort must be made to promote environmentally friendly 
transport.

It was agreed that a Special scrutiny meeting would be required to look at all rural 
transport options.

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Purpose:

To provide the committee with a brief update about work being undertaken at a Gwent
[...]
hbours in Gwent to take the necessary steps towards 
being climate ready for the future.

iii) Happy Communities – This provided two tools: the Happy Communities Index 
(now called Thriving Places Index in Wales) which measured the local conditions 
for community well-being and the Happiness Pulse which is a measure of 
personal well-being.

iv) Data and Dashboards – Remaining funding is being utilised to improve how 
Monmouthshire PSB can use a type of data that is published under an Open 
Government License to develop accessible and automated reporting of key data 
issues raised in the well-being assessment, that can be used by the community, 
the PSB and councillors.

4. A further allocation of funding has been made for 2019-20 (see appendix 1).  Officers on 
the Gwent wide group are currently developing projects to utilise this funding for 2019-20 
and this is a work in progress ahead of a submission at the end of March.  A progress 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
at  on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

update will be given at the meeting.  It is likely to include work on annual reporting and 
community risk registers.

Member scrutiny:
The Policy and Performance Manager provided an update on regional wellbeing work.  
Committee members were given the opportunity to ask questions.

 Regarding concerns about the small numbers of the public attending the Monmouth 
climate ready workshop, it was confirmed that the first workshop was widely advertised 
and attended by 40 members of the public.  The second workshop was arranged for 
public bodies.  

6. To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme 

The forward work programme was noted.

It was agreed that it is helpful to have partner organisations in attendance. 

7. To note the date and time of the next meeting: TBC 

The meeting ended at 12.26 pm 

Committee conclusion:
The Officer was thanked the officer for the up
[...]
ple are connected with others.

Page 44

http://www.thrivingplaces.wales/


29

The results in each domain can help understand more about personal well-being, the results show 
the scores for Monmouthshire were above average for each domain. 

The Pulse was run as a pilot to understand further the insights it could bring to understanding 
personal well-being. The learning from the project will be used to inform any potential future work 
on measuring personal well-being. 

ONS Measuring National Well-being
The Office of National Statistic’s Measuring National Well-being programme also assesses personal 
well-being as part of the Annual Population Survey, the latest results for Monmouthshire (from 
2017/18) for some of the relevant questions are shown in the graphs below alongside the UK and 
Wales averages.  This shows that Monmouthshire residents’ responses are very similar or slightly 
higher than both the UK and Wales.

The PSB will continue to review data and evidence on well-being in Monmouthshire and identify 
appropriate measurements, for example tracking relevant results from the ONS Measuring National 
Well-being programme, to assess changes over time.

Gwent Futures
In 2017/18 PSBs in Gwent, through the Gwent Strategic Well-being Assessment Group 
(GSWAG), commissioned specific work to develop an understanding of Future trends that could 
impact on well-being and delivery of public services in Gwent to inform the development of well-
being plans.

This work has been completed in two main parts, Horizon Scans and Scenarios:
 Horizon Scans: These identify strategically important trends, potential disruptors and drivers of 

change and provide valuable evidence for these issues. The Horizon Scans cover ten broad 

Page 45



30

themes Natural Systems, Resources, Technology, Security, Society, Economy, Politics, Mobility, 
Spatial and Population. 

 Scenarios: The Scenarios report used the horizon scanning output to identify a number of key 
drivers and unc
[...]
erence 
of the Public Service Board Select Committee, in order to broaden its remit which will 
provide enhanced governance arrangements for services delivered to Monmouthshire 
citizens. 

1.2 Subject to agreement by the Select Committee and full Council, the proposed changes 
would enable the Select Committee to scrutinise wider public service provision and 
where powers allow, to provide greater accountability of services delivered in 
collaboration or by external partners. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That the Select Committee agree the changes proposed (below) and make a 
recommendation to Council to support them, altering the Constitution accordingly. 

2.2 To change the title of the existing “Public Service Board Select Committee” to “Public 
Services Select Committee” for reasons outlined in this report.

2.3 To revise the existing Terms of Reference to extend the Select Committee’s remit to: 

Scrutinise and constructively challenge (where powers allow) the work and 
effectiveness of strategic partnerships (including the Public Service Board) 

and other public service providers to ensure public accountability of 
collaborative services and improved outcomes for people in Monmouthshire, 
through;

a) considering evidence and different views and perspectives on public service 
provision in order to make recommendations on improving services delivered to 
residents

b) influencing the decisions, policy and practice of public service providers by 
providing a platform for greater accountability and democratic involvement  

KEY ISSUES:

2.4 The Future Generations Act 2015 requires public bodies to improve social, economic, 
environmental and cultural wellbeing in their area through statutory Public Service 
Boards (PSB).  Local government was afforded the responsibility to scrutinise the PSB 
and to ensure the principles of the act are applied to policy and decision-making.  
Significant thought was given to developing a ‘Monmouthshire Approach’ to scrutiny 

SU
[...]
ages:  The simplicity of a bespoke Select Committee solely to scrutinise the 
work of the Public Service Board and to hold it to account for its delivery. 
Disadvantages:  The Select Committee would be confined to scrutiny of the Public 
Service Board, whilst other services delivered by partnerships and collaborations 
could be more effectively scrutinised through this vehicle. 

4.3 Option 2:  To broaden the remit of the current Select Committee, whilst still providing 
accountability for the Public Service Board. 
Advantages:  The opportunity to provide a clear mechanism to hold partnerships and 
collaborations to account.
Disadvantages:  There are none envisaged ~ there is capacity within the Select 
Committee and a desire to enhance its role.

5. EVALUATION CRITERIA

5.1 If agreeed, the proposal would be subject to a review by the Select Committee at the 
end of the administriave term as to the effectivemnss of the changes implemented, 
based upon the Select Committee’s impact and the outcomes demonstrated. 

6. REASONS:

6.1 There is a need to ensure that the Council continues to enact its responsibility to 
scrutinise the PSB. The arrangement in place is fit for purpose and can deliver these 
responsibilities effectively, however, there is an opportunity to enhance the role and 
remit to ensure that the Council’s scrutiny arrangements offer maximum added value. 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

7.1 There are no direct implications arising from the report, providing the four Select 
Chairs continue to rotate the chairing the Select Committee (negating the need for a 
further Special Responsibility Allowance.  There is likely to be an increase in the 
number of meetings held and there will be implications on staff resources, however, 
these will be managed as appropriate.

8. CONSULTEES:

Head of Policy and Governance

Page 55



9. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Appendix A ~ Terms of Reference for the “Public Services Select Committee”
Appendix B ~ 28th June 2016 - Governance 
[...]
nciple.

Powers for the Public Services Select Committee in relation to Public Service Boards:

 To review or scrutinise the decisions made or actions taken by the public services board; 
 To review or scrutinise the board's governance arrangements; 
 To make reports or recommendations to the board regarding its functions or 

governance arrangements; 
 To consider matters relating to the board as the Welsh Ministers may refer to it and 

report to the Welsh Ministers accordingly; and 
 To carry out other functions in relation to the board that are imposed on it by the Act. 

Page 58



Appendix B

SUBJECT: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
BOARD SELECT COMMITTEE 

MEETING: PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD SELECT COMMITTEE
DATE: 28th June 2016
DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To discuss and agree the governance arrangements for Monmouthshire’s Public Service 
Board (PSB) Select Committee, including the drafting of appropriate terms of reference.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the PSB Select Committee agrees the approach outlined in this report in 
establishing: 

 fit for purpose working arrangements and clear terms of reference in order for the 
Select Committee to perform its role effectively;

 a clear governance structure to ensure the Select Committee embeds the 
principles of openness, transparency and accountability in its work.

3 KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Future Generations Act 2015 requires public bodies to improve social, economic, 
environmental and cultural wellbeing in their area through statutory a Public Service 
Board (PSB).  Local government has been afforded the responsibility to scrutinise the 
PSB and to ensure the principles of the act are applied to policy and decision-making in 
Monmouthshire.

3.2 The background paper attached to this report provides a more detailed explanation of the 
requirements of the act in relation to scrutiny of the PSB and the wider scrutiny 
responsibilities.  That report sought the agreement of the 
[...]
rs of the Public Service Board on the steps for 
which they are the lead agency: 

 Promoting active citizenship – led by Gwent 
Association of Voluntary Organisations

 Re-addressing the supply and mix of housing stock - 
led by Monmouthshire County Council with 
involvement of registered social landlords

Matthew Gatehouse, 
MCC

Gwent Association of 
Voluntary 
Organisations

Performance 
Monitoring

26th March 2019 Progress on the steps being 
delivered as part 
Monmouthshire’s Well-being 
Plan

The PSB has prioritised six steps for focus over a 6 month 
period. The committee will receive a progress update from 
two partners of the Public Service Board on the steps for 
which they are the lead agency: 

Matthew Gatehouse Performance 
Monitoring

11th July 2019 Progress on the steps being 
delivered as part 
Monmouthshire’s Well-being 
Plan

Progress on the six steps outlined in the Well-being Plan for 
focus over a 6 month period ~ Presentation from ABUHB.

Aneurin Bevan 
University Health 
Board

Performance 
Monitoring

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 9



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019-20

Public Service Board Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Draft Revised Terms of 
Reference for the Select 
Committee

Consider revised terms of reference and a change to title to 
reflect a wider scrutiny role. 

Hazel Ilett Governance change

PSB Annual Report  Scrutinise the performance of the PSB in delivering the 6 
steps.

Sharran Lloyd
Matthew Gatehouse

Performance 
Monitoring

PSB DATES:                                              PSB SELECT DATES:  
      

Monday 3rd June 2019                        10am
Thursday 12th September 2019          10am
Monday 9th December 2019               2pm
Wednesday 11th March 2020             10am

Future Work Programme Items:

 To be determined post May 2019

P
age 72


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th March 2019
	Minutes

	6 Progressing the steps in the well-being plan
	7 PSB Well-being Plan Annual Report
	Mon PSB_well-being plan_annual report 2019_0.5

	8 PSB Select Terms of Reference
	9 To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillors: D. Batrouni, R.Roden and J.Treharne

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sharran Lloyd LSB Development Manager
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Richard Jones Performance Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors L.Dymock, M.Feakins, P.Pavia, F. Taylor and T.Thomas

1. To elect a Chair 

County Councillor Batrouni was elected as Chair.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None.

3. Public Open Forum 

No matters for the public open forum.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th March 2019 

It was agreed that the minutes be referred to the next meeting.

5. Progressing the steps in the well-being plan 

The Aneurin Bevan University Health Board is the final partner to be held to account on 
their progress in delivering on the 6 Steps outlined in the Well-being Plan. The ABUHB 
presented on the Mental Health of Children and Young People.  Key findings included:

- Interventions haven’t been early enough and thought needs to be given to critical 
interventions that could make a real difference.

- There has been a substantial increase in referrals for mental health problems via 
GP’s and children’s services.

- Deprived areas of Monmouthshire are at greatest risk, with research evidencing 
that children growing up in deprived communities within affluent areas are at 
significant risk of identifying the social divide ~ these children know they are 
deprived and the gap of inequality can create significant mental health problems 

- Adult mental health problems can be traced back to problems from 14 years, so 
early intervention is crucial and links with the Adverse Childhood Experience 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

work that has already been presented to the committee. There is a need to 
address ‘generational issues’ with the help of family services team.

- Mental Health Issues have been identified by the Youth Forum as a key priority 
and we need to listen to young people about their major concerns about their 
future.

- Monmouthshire’s response needs to be different to some of the other local 
authorities due to nuances.  

There is a significant piece of work taking place across Gwent on targeting children’s 
mental health at an early stages as follows:

 Building a culture of support for professionals and supporting families as 
opposed to the child in isolation

 Addressing silos across different teams who provide mental health care needs 
through the creation of multi-agency teams which are being established across 
Monmouthshire (currently Caldicot). Members challenged how silos are being 
addressed through the ‘Early Help Panel’ which brings agencies together.

 The provision of peer support through peri-natal mental health support services, 
diversifying school health nursing to include mental health needs, community 
psychology support embedded in schools and “Circle of security” work on 
attachment issues.

Challenge:

 There was challenge around how silos are addressed, the committee feeling 
reassured that work is being undertaken to address this. There are arrangements 
for local authorities to refer across county, although referring across to England 
can be more difficult. 

 Members challenged ABUHB on how confident they are that they are addressing 
this. The committee heard that the service offered to young people who didn’t 
present with very serious mental health needs was very poor. This has now 
changed since the advent of the ‘Early Help Panel’, GP’s and teachers now 
knowing how to make referrals, so a wait of 18 months has changed dramatically 
with families being able to access help within weeks. Whilst the picture has 
improved dramatically, it isn’t perfect. 

 The committee were concerned about the funding situation, given that the 
transformation fund is available until 2021 and the ‘integrated care funding’ 
received historically has been absorbed into health and social care budgets. 
Welsh Government wants to see evidence that changes have been made. 
Members were concerned that as there is no indication that more funding will be 
available, there will be a need to find the funding within internal budgets. 

 The Committee wants to know what success looks like and whether our 
perspective of ‘success’ is the same as Welsh Government’s. Members heard 
that CAMS is a key priority and that Gwent is the only area to have developed a 
transformational model.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Outcome:

 The committee were reassured that the ABUHB are delivering progress on the 
six steps and that they could evidence this through specific actions. 

 There was concern for the capacity of the community psychology. Ongoing 
funding is a major concern for the committee and they will want to explore this 
further with the health board. 

 There is as real concern about what success looks like and whether our view of 
that aligns with Welsh Government’s. The committee would ask that clarity be 
sought on this, given that future funding may be linked to demonstrating 
‘successful outcomes’ achieved through the funding received so far. 

6. PSB Well-being Plan Annual Report 

There was broad satisfaction with the content within the PSB annual report, points of 
challenge being:

- The committee had concerns with how we measure performance on national 
goals and how we weigh the 7 national goals and justify to Welsh Government if 
any of these goals are not achieved. They were advised that we need to attempt 
to deliver on these and if we can’t deliver on all 7 goals, as a public body, we 
need to demonstrate that we understand why we haven’t delivered on all of the 
goals and to evidence that we have given them appropriate consideration. 
Members challenged the goal of “equal wales”, the committee being concerned 
how we define this and how we measure it.  They were advised that the key 
principle is to understand what we can do to improve people’s well-being through 
listening to people in the community on what matters to them, accepting that 
people’s aspirations will be different.  

- Members questioned how we target child poverty, given that there are various 
definitions and were advised that actions being taken to address child poverty 
are based upon the evidence base for child poverty plan.

Outcome:

The Committee were content with the PSB Annual Report and requested circulation of 
the following:

- For clarity on the definitions of the 7 national goals ~ the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act 2015 guidance.

- In terms of how we target child poverty ~ ‘A picture of Poverty in Monmouthshire 
2017’ plan. 

- Confirmation of the ‘average worthwhile score’ under the Office for National 
Statistics ‘Measuring National Well-being Programme’.  

7. PSB Select Terms of Reference 

The report proposed an extension to the remit of the select committee to scrutinise 
wider public service delivery and a change to the committee’s title to reflect the change 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Public Service Board Select Committee held
on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

in role was agreed by members who welcomed the opportunity to scrutinise 
collaborative service delivery and partnerships. It was agreed that this should be taken 
to Council for a decision. 

8. To consider the Select Committee's forward work programme 

Given the change to the role and remit of the committee, it was agreed to defer the work 
programme.

9. To note the date and time of the next meeting as 12th September 2019 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 4pm


